BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

Re: CASE NO. 2014-36
Pharmacist License of

COMBINED STATEMENT OF
MARK TEDROW CHARGES, SETTLEMENT

AGREEMENT, AND FINAL ORDER
License No. 14628,
Respondent.

R e L S

COMES NOW the lowa Board of Pharmacy (“Board”) and Mark Tedrow
{“Respondent™), 2202 14" Ave.,. Sterling, 11. 61081, and enter into this Combined Statement of
Charges, Settlement Agreement, and Final Order (“Agreement”) pursuant to Jowa Code sections
17A.10(2) and 272C.3(4) (2013),

!. Respondent holds Jowa pharmacist license number 14628, which is currently active and
expires on June 30, 2016.

2. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of these proceedings.
A.  STATEMENT OF CHARGES

Count 1
PRACTICING PHARMACY WITHOUT AN ACTIVE LICENSE
3. Respondent is charged with practicing pharmacy without an active and current lowa
pharmacist license in violation of 657 lowa Adminisirative Code rule 2.11(2), pursuant to Towa
Code section 155A.12(1) and 657 lowa Administrative Code rule 36.1(4)(v).

B. FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES
4, Respondent’s pharmacist license number 14628 expired on June 30, 2013.

5. On February 25, 2014, Respondent was informed by his employer that his license had
expired,

6. On Febroary 26, 2014, Respondent self-reported to the Board that he had been working in
Towa without a proper license since July 1, 2013,

7. Respondent has since reactivated his pharmacist license,
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER

8. Execution of this Combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement, and Final
Order constitutes the resolution of a contested case. Respondent has a right to hearing before the
Board on the charges, but Respondent waives the right to hearing and all attendant rights,



including the right to appeal or seck judicial review of the Board’s actions, by freely and
voluniarily entering into this Agreement. This Agreement shall constitute the final order of the
Board in this case and shall have the force and effect of a disciplinary order entered following a
contested case hearing,

9. Respondent adnﬁits that the allegations, if proven in a contested case hearing, would
constitute grounds for the discipline agreed to in this Combined Staterment of Charges,
Settlement Agreement, and Final Order.

10. Respondent is frcéiy and voluntarily entering into this Agreement. Respondent agrees
that the State’s counsel may present this Agreement to the Board and may have ex parte
communications with the Board while preseating it,

11. Upon the Board’s approval of this Settiement Agreement and Final Order, Respondent is
hereby CITED for practicing pharmacy without an active license and WARNED that
Respondent’s failure to comply with the laws governing the practice of pharmacy in the future
could result in further discipline. '

12. Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalfy in the amount of five-hundred dollars ($500).
This civil penalty shall be made payable to the Treasurer of lowa and mailed to the executive
director of the Board within thirty (30) days of the Board's approval of this Settlement
Agreement and Fina) Order. All civil penalty payments shall be deposited into the State of lowa
general fund ‘

'13. Should Respondent violate the terms of this Agreement, the Board may initiate action to
impose other licensee discipline as authorized by lowa Code chapters 272C and 155A (2013) and
657 lowa Administrative Code chapter 36.

14. This Agreement is subject to approval by the Board. If the Board does not approve this
Agreement, it shall be of no force or effect on either party, and shall not be admissible for any
purpose in further proceedings in this matter. 1f the Board approves this Agreement, it shall be
- the full and final resolution of this matter.

15. This Agreement, when fully executed, is a public record and is available for ingpection
and copying in accordance with the requirements of lowa Code chapters 22 and 272C.

16, This Agreement shall not be binding as to any new complaints received by the Board.

17. The Board’s approval of this Agreement shall constitute a FINAL ORDER of the Board.



This Combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement, and Final Order ig voluntarily
submitted by Respondent to the Board for its consideration on the s g4day of Zg e s,
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Respondent
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This Combined Statement of Charges, Settlegent Agreement, and Final Order is accepted by the
lowa Board of Pharmacy on the gl nd day of Ui\j! . 20#

Y/
EDWARI} MAIER, Chairpetson
lowa Board of Pharmacy
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688

Cdpy to:

Laura Cathelyn

Assistant Atiorney General
Hoover Building, 2" Floor
Des Moines, 1A 50319




